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Application General Data 
Public Hearing and consideration of 
a request for Special Use Permit 
approval for live entertainment at a 
restaurant (amending SUP #2014-
00100) 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

November 5, 2020 

City Council  
Hearing: 

November 14, 2020 

Address:   
515 Mount Vernon Avenue 

Zone:  
 

CSL/ Commercial Service Low 

Applicant:  
Yates Restaurant Group LLC, 
represented by Duncan W. Blair, 
attorney 
 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Maggie Cooper, margaret.cooper@alexandriava.gov 
                             Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Yates Restaurant Group LLC, represented by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests Special 
Use Permit approval to add live entertainment. This change would be an amendment to existing 
SUP#2014-00100.  

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject site is one corner lot with 198 
feet of frontage on Mount Vernon Avenue, 
310 feet of frontage on East Braddock 
Road, and a total lot area of 44,480 square 
feet (1.02 acres). It is improved with two 
commercial structures, one at 421 East 
Braddock Road and the other at 515 
Mount Vernon Avenue, that are known as 
the “Yates Corner” commercial complex. 
A partially above-grade and partially 
below-grade parking structure exists 
between the two buildings and extends 
behind (to the south of) the 515 Mount 
Vernon Avenue building. A brick plaza 
exists immediately adjacent to 515 Mount 
Vernon Avenue at the corner of Mount 
Vernon Avenue and East Braddock Road. 
It is located partially on private property 
and partially on the public right-of-way. 

The 515 Mount Vernon Avenue building, 
in which the Lena’s restaurant is located, 
is a two-story, 16,700 square-foot 
commercial building with ground-level 
tenant space intended for retail, personal 
service and other active commercial uses 
and second-level office space. Currently, 
the applicant operates a dry-cleaning 
business in the southeastern-most tenant 
space on the ground-level of the building.  

The Yates Corner complex is surrounded by a mix of institutional, commercial, and residential 
uses. The Lenny Harris Memorial Fields at Braddock Park are located to the north. The Braddock 
Road Metrorail station and Metrorail tracks are located to the northeast and east, and the mixed-
use Colecroft community is located east of the Metrorail tracks. 

Residential townhouses are located to the northwest. The applicant owns an automobile service 
station and repair business that is located to the west. Single-family dwellings are located to the 
south. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
City Council granted Development Site Plan #2010-0023 to the applicant in June 2011 to construct 
the two existing buildings and parking structure. City Council also approved Encroachment #2011-
0002 in June 2011 to allow an ornamental wall, raised planters, and planting beds within the City 
right-of-way adjacent to the corner of Mount Vernon Avenue and East Braddock Road. The 421 East 
Braddock Road building was complete in December 2013 and the 515 Mount Vernon Avenue 
building was complete in approximately March 2014. 
 
In 2014, SUP#2014-00100 was granted for a restaurant with outdoor dining, a parking reduction and 
an encroachment to locate outdoor dining in the public right-of-way. The restaurant was approved 
for 150 total seats (85 indoor and 65 outdoor), table service, bar service, carry-out, and on-premises 
alcohol sales. The hours of operations were 11 a.m-11 p.m. Sunday through Wednesday and 11 a.m.-
12 midnight, Thursday through Saturday. Off-premises alcohol sales, delivery of food, and live 
entertainment were not requested nor granted in the SUP. The restaurant was required to have 38 
off-street parking spaces (one space per four seats), however, they were granted a parking reduction 
of 15 off-street spaces. They provided 23 spaces in the parking structure behind the building. The 
encroachment for approximately 159 square feet was granted to allow outdoor dining located on a 
public right-of-way.  One loading space was provided on-site as approved in DSP#2010-00023. 
 
An encroachment (ENC2014-0005) was granted to the applicant on May 16, 2015 to establish and 
maintain outdoor dining that encroaches into the public sidewalk right-of-way in front of the 
restaurant. This encroachment superseded the encroachment listed in SUP#2014-00100.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing live entertainment throughout the inside of the restaurant and live 
entertainment outside on the patio as background music.  
 
PARKING 
 
The parking standards for restaurants have changed since SUP#2014-00100 was granted. Per Section 
8-200-(A)(17)(a), restaurants within the enhanced transit area are required to provide a minimum of 
one off-street parking space per 1,000 square feet. With a total of 8,941 square feet (4,062 in the 
existing portion of the restaurant and 4,879 square feet in the new second-floor seating area), the 
restaurant is now required to provide nine off-street parking spaces. The restaurant currently 
provides 23 spaces in the parking structure behind the restaurant and therefore satisfies the current 
parking requirement.  Because of this, the parking reduction that was granted in SUP#2014-00100 
is no longer required.  
 
ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The subject property is zoned CSL/ Commercial Service Low. A text amendment related to business 
regulatory reviews passed on October 17, 2020. A new definition was added for commercial 
complex, which is defined in section 2-193.1 as  “a building or group of buildings, including mixed-
use buildings, in a commercial or mixed-use zone and under common ownership and control which 
include at least two commercial businesses and provides shared parking”. The Yates Corner complex 
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qualifies as a commercial complex and per section 4-302(J.1), restaurants in commercial complexes 
are now a permitted use in the CSL zone. However, section 4-303(A.1) states that any use with live 
entertainment requires a Special Use Permit. Additionally, given the location in a commercial 
complex, the applicant may increase the number of seats at the restaurant and add delivery service 
and off-premises alcohol sales without SUP review.  
 
The subject site is within the Potomac West Small Area Plan which designates the site for 
commercial uses.  
 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
  
Staff supports the applicant’s request to allow live entertainment indoors and outdoors on the patio 
with some conditions to minimize impacts on nearby residential properties. Noise impacts from live 
entertainment should be minimal, as the property is surrounded by a mix of institutional, 
commercial, and residential uses. The Metrorail, Metrorail station, Braddock Park, and a mixed-use 
community are to the east and north of the property, with some residential and commercial uses to 
the south, east, and northeast. Staff recommends that the hours of live entertainment indoors be 
consistent with other SUPs with indoor live entertainment (condition #11) and that limited live 
entertainment on the outdoor patio be allowed from 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. (condition #11). Limited live 
entertainment must be subordinate to the restaurant use and may take the form of amplified 
background music. The applicant must always comply with the City’s noise ordinance.  
 
The restaurant use is now a by-right on this property because of a recent text amendment, therefore, 
many of the conditions from SUP#2014-00100 no longer apply to the restaurant and have been 
deleted from this SUP (conditions #3, #4, #6, #7, #9, #10, #12, #13, #16, #17, #18, #19, #21, #22, 
#23, #24, #25, #30). Because ENC#2014-00005, which permits use of a portion of the public right-
of-way for outdoor dining, supersedes those included in the original SUP#2014-00100, staff has 
recommended those conditions also be deleted from this SUP as well (conditions #5, #8, #15, #26, 
#27, #28, and #29). Some existing conditions were retained because they are standard when an 
applicant applies for any type of SUP (conditions #1, #2, #14, #20, #31). 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request. 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 

1. The special use permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any corporation 
in which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The maximum number of indoor seats at 

the restaurant shall be 85.   comply with the state building code. The maximum 
number of outdoor seats at the restaurant shall be  65.( P&Z) (P&Z) (PC) 
(SUP#2014-0100)  

 
3. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall post the hours of 

operation at the entrance of the business. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 
 

4. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF:  The hours of operation for the indoor 
portion of the restaurant shall be limited to between 11 a.m. and 11 p.m. Sunday- 
Wednesday 11a.m and 12 midnight Thursday- Saturday. Meals ordered before 11 
p.m. Sunday - Wednesday or 12 midnight Thursday - Saturday may be sold, but no 
alcoholic beverages may be served and no new restaurant patrons may be admitted 
after 11 p.m. Saturday and all patrons must leave by 12 midnight Sunday Wednesday 
or 1a.m. Thursday-Saturday. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 
 

 
5. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The hours of operation for the outdoor 

dining be limited to between 11 a.m. and 11 p.m. Sunday - Wednesday and between 
11 a.m. and 11 p.m. Thursday - Saturday. The outdoor dining area shall be closed 
and cleared of all customers by 11 p.m. daily.  10 p.m. Sunday - Wednesday and by 
11 p.m. Thursday - Saturday and shall be cleaned. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
6. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Outdoor dining at the restaurant shall be 

substantially consistent with the plan submitted. The applicant shall maintain a 
minimum continuous pedestrian clearance of five feet along Mount Vernon Avenue 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. The applicant shall not block 
pedestrian access along the southeastern end of the plaza adjacent to the northwest 
building wall of 515 Mount Vernon Avenue and shall maintain at all times an 
Americans with Disabilities Act-compliant clearance of at least five feet between 
outdoor dining and the farthest projecting portion of the door when swung outward 
from the building, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) 
(T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

7. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The outdoor seating area shall not include 
advertising signage, including on umbrellas. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

8. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Each day after the restaurant closes, tables 
and chairs used for outdoor dining shall be either brought inside the restaurant or 
secured outside in such a manner to preclude their after-hours use to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 
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9. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF:  On-premises alcohol service may be 
permitted but no off-premises alcohol sales shall be allowed. (P&Z) (2014-00100) 
 

10. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF:  No   delivery of food to customers shall 
operate from the restaurant. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
11. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: No live entertainment shall be allowed 

either inside the restaurant or in the outdoor dining area. Live entertainment shall be 
allowed for the indoor dining area until 2 a.m. Limited live entertainment that is 
subordinate to the restaurant use and takes the form of amplified background music 
is allowed on the patio from 9 a.m. to 10 p.m. The applicant must comply with the 
City's noise ordinance.  (P&Z) (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

12. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: All signage at the site shall comply with 
Conditions #25 and #27-30 of DSP#2010-00023 and all other applicable codes and 
ordinances. (P&Z) 

 
13. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall provide at least 15 on-

site parking spaces for the restaurant use on evenings and weekends, in addition to 
the 23 on-site parking spaces available for the restaurant use at all times. Patron 
pedestrian access to and from these spaces and through the parking structure shall 
not be blocked at any time the restaurant is open. Vehicular traffic on the driveway 
may be controlled by the owner to prevent cut-through traffic and safety issues. 
(P&Z) (PC) (SUP2014-00100) 
 

14. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The applicant shall conduct employee 
training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as part of any employee orientation, 
to discuss all SUP provisions. And requirements and on how to prevent underage 
sales of alcohol. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 

15. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: No food, beverages, or other material shall 
be stored outside. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
16. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Trash and garbage shall be placed in sealed 

containers which do not allow odors to escape and shall be stored inside or in closed 
containers which do not allow invasion by animals. No trash or debris shall be 
allowed to accumulate on site outside of those containers. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
17. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Kitchen equipment including floor mats 

shall not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue be washed into the streets, 
alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
18. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall control cooking odors, 

smoke and any other air pollution from operations at the site and prevent them from 
leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to neighboring properties, as determined 
by the Department of Transportation & Environmental Services. (T&ES) (SUP 
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#2014-00100) 
 

19. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from 
the exterior of the building, and no amplified sounds shall be audible at the property 
line. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

 
20. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet 

of the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, 
and more often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on 
each day that the business is open to the public. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

21. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: All waste products including but not limited 
to organic compounds (solvents), shall be disposed of in accordance with all local, 
state and federal ordinances or regulations. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

22. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading 
activities shall not occur between the hours of 11 p.m. and 7 a.m. (T&ES) (SUP 
#2014-00100) 

 
23. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall not load or unload from 

vehicles parked along East Braddock Road. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 
 

24. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall require its employees 
who drive to use off-street parking and/or provide employees who use mass transit 
with subsidized bus and rail fare media. The applicant shall also post DASH and 
Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

25. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall provide information 
about alternative forms of transportation to access the location of the use, including 
but not limited to printed and electronic business promotional material, posting on 
the business website, and other similar methods. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

26. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant (and his successors, if any) 
must obtain and maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount of 
$1,000,000, which will indemnify the applicant (and his /her successors, if any) and 
the City of Alexandria, as an additional named insured, against all claims, demands, 
suits, etc., and all costs related thereto, including attorney fees, relating to any bodily 
injury or property damage which may occur as a result of the granting of this 
encroachment. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

27. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: Neither the City nor any Private utility 
company will be held responsible for damage to the private improvements in the 
public right-of-way during repair, maintenance or replacement of any utilities that 
may be located within the area of the proposed encroachment. (T&ES)  (SUP #2014-
00100) 

 
28. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: In the event the City shall, in the future, 

have need for the area of the proposed encroachment, the applicant shall remove any 
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structure that encroached into the public right-of-way, within 60 days, upon 
notification by the City. (T&ES) (SUP #2014-00100) 

29. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall ensure that the outdoor 
dining located on public right-of-way does not block egress pathways and does not 
block access to any Fire Department connections or Knox Boxes. (Fire) (SUP #2014-
00100) 

 
30. CONDITION SATISFIED BY APPLICANT AND DELETED BY STAFF: 

The applicant shall contact the Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police 
Department at 703-746-6838 regarding a security assessment for the business and 
robbery readiness training for all employees. (P&Z) (SUP #2014-00100) 

31. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The Director of Planning and Zoning shall 
review the Special Use Permit after the use has been operational for one year, and 
shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and City 
Council if: (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which 
were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct 
and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the 
Director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as 
the result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions; 
or (c) the Director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the 
use and that new or revised conditions are needed. (P&Z) (SUP# 2014-00100) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Regulatory Services,  

Department of Planning and Zoning;  
Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 

 Maggie Cooper, Urban Planner 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or operation 
shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the date of 
granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become void.  
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1       Floodplain, Storm, DROW, Transportation Planning and Traffic Engineering have no

comments.  

R-1 The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking. (T&ES)

R-2 The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and
from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for 
information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES)  

R-3 The applicant shall provide information about alternative forms of transportation to access
the site, including but not limited to printed and electronic business promotional material, 
posting on the business website, and other similar methods. Contact Go Alex at 
goalex@alexandriava.gov for more information about available resources. (T&ES) 

R-4 The applicant shall encourage patrons to park off-street through the provision of
information about nearby garages or lots in the business’ advertising and website. (TES) 

Code Enforcement: 
C-1 A building permit is required prior to start of construction.

Fire: 

C-1 Since the proposed occupant load exceeds 50 total patrons and employees, a fire prevention
permit is required. 

Health:  
C-1 If there are any restrooms to be utilized by staff, or the addition of wait stations, sinks, etc,

then plans will need to be submitted to the Health Department. 

Parks and Recreation: 
No comments 

Police Department: 
No comments received 

10
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703 548676

jyates4174@aol.com

12



Jason Yates      515 Mt. Vernon Ave Alex. 
VA

100%

Jason Yates 515 Mt. Vernon Ave, Alex. VA 
22301 

100%

Jason Yates None
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If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or other person for 
which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a 
business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

YJ Yes. Provide proof of current City business license

[ ] No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code. 

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION 

3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detail so that the Planning Commission and City
Council can understand the nature of the operation and the use. The description should fully discuss the nature of the
activity. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

The Applicant is requesting an amendment to SUP #2014-0100 to expand the existing Lena's 

restaurant to the second floor of 515 Mt. V emon A venue and to add an additional 180 indoor 

seats as shown on floor plan attached to the application. Additionally the Applicant is requesting 

that SUP #2014-0100 Condition 9 be amended to permit limited off-premise sale of beer and 

Condition 10 be amended to permit deliveries, and Condition 11 to permit live entertainment. 

Last updated: 11.11.2019 
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See Exhibit A with text of  SUP #2014-0100 Conditions 4 and 5 attached to 

this application and incorpoprated by this reference. 
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See Exhibit A attached for text of condition 20.
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PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

14. A. How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use: 

23 Standard spaces 
Note: The restaurant is located in an enhanced transit area. 

The total floor area of the restaurant and the square 
Compact spaces footage of the outdoor dining area is 9000 sq.ft.. The
Handicapped accessible spaces. minimum number of required parking spaces is 9 and

Other. the maximum permitted number of parking spaces that 
can be provided is 27. Per SUP #2014-0100, 23 parking 

spaces have been allocated to the 
,-----------------------------, 

Planning and Zoning Staff Ont) 

Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200A ____ _ 

Does the application meet the requirement? 
[ ) Yes [] No 

B. Where is required parking located? (check one)

[,] on-site
[ ] off-site

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

restaurant. 

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off­
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commercial 
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parking may be provided within 300 
feet of the use with a special use permit. 

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

[ ] Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form

15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:
One 

A. How many loading spaces are available for the use? _____ _

Planning and Zoning Staff Only 

Required number ofloading spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200 __ _ 

Does the application meet the requirement? 

[ )Yes [ ]No 

Last updated: 11.11.2019 
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N/A means no addition to the existing building.

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



�������� ����	
	���
���	�����	
	�������

������������������������������������ !�"��#�$$%�$&�'(&$��)��*)��(+,�(-,"�./��)0/*+(�(10�(&�'2+03�4$%$5!�
6�7�78)�����97�: /��

;<=	>?@ABC	DEEFGHAIGJ@	K	;GF?	LJM	NOKOPQRSTT	UVWVXYZ[	\]TT̂_VWVXYZ[̀ ]abc]TdWY]e]̂fVeghbd	ijijklkl	kmnk	opqJ=	o]ZWYrs	tYae]	\o]ZWYrŝtYae]̀ ]abc]TdWY]e]̂fVegu	ST_	vw	\ST_̂vẁ ]abc]TdWY]e]̂fVegxH=	yVTz	{]|Vaa]	\STZ_VTẑ{]|Vaa]̀ ]abc]TdWY]e]̂fVegu	p]Wf]WbZ	}̂	|VV~bW	\p]Wf]WbẐ|VV~bẀ ]abc]TdWY]e]̂fVeg��������	������	���	����	�����	��	���	��	���������	���	���	�����	������	����	�����	����	���	���� 	¡�����	¢����	£�¤����¥���������������¦	§̈©ª 	«���������	¬�­���¤��	®�	̄°̄°	�±�²	��³� 	���́����	µ�	���­��	£���́��������­��¥���¶���������́��¦·	���	̧���¹��º	£��������¹��º¥���¶���������́��¦·����	»������	£��������»������¥���¶���������́��¦¼½ 	¡�����	¢����	£�¤����¥���������������¦·	¾����	¿����	À¾¿����²�Á²¥�������Â	£¾¿����²�Á²¥�������¦§ÃÄÅ̈½ª 	Æ«±	»���Ç�	�­­����È��	É	Æ���	Ê��	̄°É°®Ë�	ÌÍÎ	
	���� 	¾����	¿����	£Ï�����²�Á²¥�������¦	§̈©ª 	�������	��́���	�Á�	̄°̄°	Á±²�	��³� 	¡�����	¢����	£�¤����¥���������������¦·	Ï�����Ï�¥����������������§ÃÄÅ̈½ª 	Æ¹�±	»���Ç�	�­­����È��	É	Æ���	Ê��	̄°É°®Ë�		




�
�4� ��	�����4�




9
���	8��	$�	�����
�����	Ð1��Ñ���
#��� #�� �����Ò)��	��
����
��3Ñ���"� #
�����4���� ��	�� Ó	$�4	/ÔÓ	����	Ô��/	����!1����	*� �Õ�	$��������� 	
	9���	(��	��
��Ö�&��
	�
�	��
��3�,	� #�
��� #	����	0����	×�����
� �	-
���	**.	Ø#�!��	*� �Ù�	+��#
9�
�#	��33�	� #	)��Ú	���	
�Û�����#	� ��� #�� �	��	���	�Ü�	ØÝ��/Þ
�/��ÚÓ	����	��4 ����� ��ß	��	�����3�	�	��

� ��ß	���� �	���� #
����
	�����	� 	���!���#� 4	��	�	#� � 4	
���Ó	� #	����	����	��� #�� �	��	��

� ��ß	#������#	��
	���	����!�
	�	����� 4	��	���	���  � 4.�������� �		$�	��
	�
��
	���������� �	����#	!ß	*� �Ù�Ó	,	'
���	� 	��
� 4	�����
��		

28



�������� ����	
	���
���	�����	
	��������;	�����	��	� �	��	*� �<�	�������	 ��4�!�
�=	� #	,	����	� �;	��������	��� 4�	��	��;	�!���	���	
�����
� �>	*� �<�� #	���	�
��
����
=	8��� 	0����=	����	�� ����� ��;	!�� 	
���������	� #	�������	��	���	����� ��;=	� #	,	!������	�������	�
������	'���#	����	� �;	��������	
�������		$�	���	!�� 	#��� ��
���#	����	�����
	!;	���	?�����@	���
���#	!;*� �<�	� 	���	 ��4�!�
� 4	��
�� 4	#���=	,	!������	����	���	����
�� ��;	��	�� �� ��	��	#� �	��	*� �<�	
	� 	�	����	� #������� �	� ��
� �� �	
	'���	�� �� ��	��	!�	'������#	!;	���	 ��4�!�
���#�,�	� ;	�##���� ��	� ��
����� 	'���#	!�	��	������� ��=	������	���	��	� �'�		7���	
�4�
#��8��	�����
��������	A���	���	��
���$��"� #
��=	B$	����/CD��E	�D/
��/�1��F���
#��� #�� �����

29



Page 1 of 6 
 

Pamela E. (Tyler) Galyean and Patricia A. Tyler 

321 E. Oak St. 

Alexandria, VA 22301 

September 21, 2020 

City of Alexandria 

Planning Commission and 

City Council Members 

Re:  Yates Corner, Lena’s Restaurant, Request to amend SUP #2014-0100 to 
include Condition 9, Condition 10, and Condition 11 

Dear Members of the Planning Commission and City Council: 

We are writing to express our concerns with and opposition to the request from 
Mr. Jason Yates and the Yates Restaurant Group, LLC, to amend SUP #2014-0100 
to expand the existing Lena’s Restaurant to the second floor of the building, 
increasing the number of permitted seats, and to amend Conditions 9 (to permit 
limited off-premise sale of beer and wine), 10 (to permit deliveries), and 11 (to 
permit live entertainment) of SUP #2014-0100. 

Even under current COVID-19 circumstances (there is no Lena’s indoor seating; 
the new Beer Garden is operating; the Oasis Tent is providing seating temporarily; 
and carryout operations have increased), parking and traffic within and 
surrounding the Yates Corner complex are a problem.  We will speak from our 
observations of issues on East Oak Street, Mt. Vernon Avenue and Braddock Road 
immediately adjacent to the entire Yates Corner complex, including the Sunoco 
Service Station owned by Mr. Yates. 

Patrons of the Oasis and Beer Garden are not necessarily using the Yates Corner 
above-ground parking and parking garage.  Many patrons are parking on the 
residential streets, including using the limited parking on East Oak Street 
immediately across from Yates Corner.  When patrons drive into the Yates 
complex at the “one-way” parking entrance on Braddock Road near the Yates 
Cleaners and 7-Eleven, they must navigate by the parking spaces for the Cleaners 
and the 7-Eleven onto the  driveway and quasi-pedestrian walkway between the 
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primary Yates Corner building and the now-established Oasis either to try to park 
on the limited surface parking area or to enter the parking garage.  Entering the 
parking garage requires patrons to navigate past the delivery location and the 
double-glass garage door for one of Yates Service Station service bays.  If for any 
reason, patrons cannot park or do not want to park on the surface or enter the 
garage, they must exit onto Mt. Vernon Avenue at the intersection of East Oak 
Street.  We would venture to say that most cross Mt. Vernon Avenue onto East 
Oak Street looking for a parking space.  Starting about 3:00 p.m. on any 
afternoon, provided one of Mr. Yates employees has not already parked in one of 
the first two parking spaces and elsewhere on East Oak Street, patrons start 
parking there and in any vacant space on the north side of East Oak up to and 
including Ramsey and Little Streets.  Residents who have paid the City for parking 
privileges by purchasing parking permits do not dare leave their parking space 
because one will rarely be available upon their return home.  In addition, patrons 
who drive 20 feet down East Oak after exiting Yates Corner and determine there’s 
no parking available on East Oak, will stop and turn around in the middle of the 
street, often in residents’ driveways even if our cars are parked in the driveway.  
Patrons have been known to back up onto Mt. Vernon Avenue rather than drive 
around the block when they have not found a parking space on East Oak.   

Oak Street parking is only allowed on one side of the street and there are 
weekday residential 3-hour “permitted” parking restrictions from 8:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m., which in actual practice are only from 8:00 a.m. until 2:00 p.m.  Mr. 
Yates currently advertises “free street parking after 2:00 p.m.” on his restaurant 
website which encourages restaurant patrons to park on the street versus within 
his Yates Corner complex.  In addition, there are currently no residential parking 
restrictions at night or on weekends on Oak Street and these are the most 
troublesome parking times. 

Currently, there are 3 unofficial cardboard “NO PARKING” signs pushed into the 
ground along Mt. Vernon Avenue next to the Yates Service Station and next to our 
neighbor’s house at 323 East Oak Street.  These unofficial signs are in addition to 
the City’s official no-parking signs that are already installed on that part of Mt. 
Vernon Avenue.  Obviously, the City’s official no-parking signs are not sufficient to 
keep patrons from illegally parking there.   And, this is now, before any expansion. 
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One recent evening during Restaurant Week, and during heavy rain, there were 
cars pulled to the east side of Mt. Vernon Avenue next to Yates Corner from 
Braddock Road to Walnut Street waiting to pick up carryout orders.  Patrons were 
trying to pull through the driveway behind Yates Corner either to park or exit; 
patrons were walking with children exiting the Oasis; cars traveling north on Mt. 
Vernon Avenue were double and triple passing the pulled-over cars trying to 
continue their travels; and patrons were trying to cross Mt. Vernon Avenue to get 
to their parked cars on East Oak and elsewhere.  The intersection at Braddock 
Road and Mt. Vernon Avenue was backed up and Mr. and Mrs. Yates were 
walking along the sidewalk trying to determine what the takeout orders were to 
help move the cars along.  Mr. Yates was even directing those cars to his service 
station lot to wait.  Patrons were pulled over blocking residents’ driveways on 
East Oak Street waiting for their takeout orders.  It was a dangerous and chaotic 
situation. 

At other times, “takeout patrons” traveling west on East Braddock Road from 
West Street are making U-turns around the mid-street island at the intersection 
of Mt. Vernon Avenue and Braddock Road in order to more quickly access the 
Lena’s restaurant pick-up parking spots in front of the restaurant.  Recently, one 
such driver could not make the U-turn tightly enough and blocked oncoming 
traffic that was traveling through the intersection until he managed to get around 
the island and into the parking spot. 

On another occasion, a delivery truck pulled into the entrance driveway at 
Braddock Road in front of the 7-Eleven to make a delivery at the one, “south 
elevation” loading dock of the Yates Corner building only to encounter cars 
frequenting the 7-Eleven trying to back out of parking spaces while an Oasis Tent 
patron who had parked on the surface parking area was trying to exit the complex 
by driving the wrong way.  This event occurred during a late afternoon timeframe 
when there were numerous 7-Eleven customers and Oasis patrons parked on the 
surface area.  The SUP amendment states that there will be 3-4 deliveries per day 
to this south elevation loading area and deliveries will be between 7:00 a.m. to 
10:00 p.m., yet “No new public improvements are required”?  The original ingress 
and egress to the Yates Corner parking and driveway areas seem inadequate to 
address the current usage, including access to the underground parking.  
Additionally, Yates’ Service Station employees drive against posted “one-way” 
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driveway signs to drive customer vehicles from the service station into the back of 
the double-door service bay on the south elevation of the Yates Corner building.  
Delivery trucks have also been observed driving the wrong way, against posted 
“one-way” driveway signs, to make deliveries to the south elevation delivery area.  
One might ask “Are the delivery drivers purposely taking the ‘wrong-way’ 
approach to avoid the approved entrance to the complex because the Cleaners 
and 7-Eleven parking area is an obstacle course”?  What will happen to this 
already congested ingress/egress/parking area when Lena’s restaurant capacity is 
substantially increased; off premises beer and wine sales are added; and live 
entertainment is offered?  And, what will happen to our residential community, 
our streets, and our parking areas?   

The current request to amend SUP #2014-0100 and Conditions 9, 10, and 11 
needs to be analyzed very critically by the Planning Commission and City Council.  
Lena’s own website says “Lena’s was created to provide a gathering place where 
families and friends can escape their hectic daily routines, relax and commune in 
an environment reminiscent of the family table that meant so much to Lena…”  
Does adding 180 additional seats, more deliveries, off-premises sale of beer and 
wine, and live entertainment really translate into enhancing the family-friendly 
atmosphere of this restaurant situated within and surrounded by residential 
properties?  Or, does it create more bar sitters, partiers, and huge crowds for the 
live entertainment, drinking and dining that more appropriately belong within a 
large commercial area with adequate parking and proper security? 

The current patrons who are parking and strolling our residential streets are not 
necessarily locals, e.g., many license plates are from Maryland and D.C.  The 
Amendment Request includes a “Note” at Item 14 which describes the restaurant 
as being in an enhanced transit area.  We doubt .01% of current patrons or 
employees are riding public transportation to Lena’s restaurant and Beer Garden.  
We doubt public transportation, e.g., the “enhanced transit area”, has little or 
anything to do with reducing the number of cars driving to the restaurant now or 
in the future. 

Parking is a major issue.  Mr. Yates’ employees at Lena’s, the service station, and 
from his other Yates Corner businesses are parking on residential streets during 
the week and always on the weekends.  Residents, who pay for City parking 
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permits, not only cannot move their cars without wondering if Yates’ patrons will 
park in their parking spaces, but if employees of the Yates complex will park 
there.  None of those employees buy residential parking permits for Area 6.  
Residents wonder if their own family and friends will be able to find a parking 
space when they come to visit.  Again, weekends and evenings are particularly 
problematic.  One recent evening, after dark, a long-time East Oak Street senior, 
disabled resident who has a disabled parking permit and obtained disabled street 
parking signs to mark a parking space, came home to find not only a Maryland 
patron of Lena’s parked in the spot (legally, displayed disabled permit) but to find 
that there was nowhere to park within several blocks of her home.  She does not 
have a driveway and is not allowed to construct one because of her home’s 
location over a sewer line.  She is a 45-year resident of East Oak Street and all the 
neighbors know that the disabled parking spot is designated for “her” use.  We 
ask, “Is the City really evaluating the impact of all of the Yates’ expansion 
consequences?” 

These cited examples of current problems are only a few of many but certainly 
show that an expansion of the restaurant at this location is not a good idea.  
“Bigger is not always better.”  

Another concern is:  Under the Planning Commission’s recent proposed revisions 
to SUP vs Administrative review/approval process, if Mr. Yates opts to delete the 
“live entertainment” part of his expansion request, will the expansion then fall 
under an Administrative review/approval without public/resident input?  Lena’s is 
within a “shopping center” wholly owned by Mr. Yates.  To circumvent 
public/resident input on such an expansion project in this instance would be a 
slap in the face to residents, especially those of us who have lived on Oak Street 
for many years.  Our family has owned our home for 70 years and we value and 
respect our residential community, our property, and our neighbors.  We have 
encountered numerous parking issues revolving around Metro commuters and 
commercial intrusions and have worked with City Parking Enforcement with 
minimal success.  Parking Enforcement officers must observe parking violations, 
e.g., parking longer than the number of hours permitted.  Officers were getting 
diverted in the past to supplement understaffing of crossing guards at schools so, 
even if they came to initially observe potential parking violations, they wouldn’t 
return to write tickets; and, officer observations after 2:00 p.m. resulted in no 
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violations.  Adding parking volume and traffic to East Oak Street and surrounding 
residential streets by expanding Lena’s is not in the best interest of our 
neighborhood.  The 76-space Yates Corner parking facility does not ameliorate 
the problem if patrons do not park there.  Are “no new public improvements 
required”, as stated in the amendment request?  The proposed increase in 
capacity probably dictates a change in streets and driveways around the Yates 
Corner complex but could not be accommodated anyway. 

Are further parking restrictions on East Oak Street warranted, even now?  Yes, but 
diligent enforcement would be paramount.  But, nothing will help with a Lena’s 
expansion.      

We hope that our comments are seriously considered and that the responses 
provided in the SUP amendment request by Mr. Duncan Blair (Attorney) are 
seriously questioned.  Many of his responses seem cursory, as if approval for a 
well-established set of businesses is a foregone conclusion.    We hope a thorough 
impact analysis is accomplished for this expansion proposal.  How can trash, 
security, traffic, parking, and deliveries not be significantly affected with the size 
of the expansion that is proposed?  How can the surrounding residential areas not 
be adversely affected with the number of patrons anticipated; the number of 
employees required; the live entertainment proposed? 

Lena’s current location and size is adequate for the purported reason of 
establishing a local family and friends gathering place.  If Mr. Yates wishes to 
expand Lena’s, perhaps a Lena’s Two should be established in another more 
appropriate location where the adverse impact on residents and residential 
streets will be minimal. 

Thank you for considering our comments.  We look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, native Alexandrians and long-time homeowners of 321 E. Oak Street.  

 

 

Pamela E. (Tyler) Galyean   Patricia A. Tyler 

(703) 407-2806     (703) 568-2221 
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